
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call David Penrose on (01432) 383690 or e-mail 
dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Monday 9 May 2016 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose 

Tel: (01432) 383690 

Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
Vice-Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
   
 Councillor H Bramer  
 Councillor JG Lester  
 Councillor GJ Powell  
 Councillor PD Price  
 Councillor P Rone  

 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  9 MAY 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
PUBLICINFORMATIONFIREINFO OCT 14 
 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in 
connection with key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. 
 

Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 Day 
Notice 
Given 

4 Support services for Syrian 
Refugees in Herefordshire 

Health & 
Wellbeing 

General Overview 
and Scrutiny  

Yes 

5 Hereford Library and Museum 
User Group Response 

Contracts and 
assets 

General Overview 
and Scrutiny 

Yes 

6 Unified residential and nursing 
contract between the council 
and Herefordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), 
fee increase for care homes 
and change in payment 
process. 

Health & 
Wellbeing 

Health and Social 
Care Overview 
and Scrutiny  

Yes 

 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2016. 
 

 

4.   SUPPORT SERVICES FOR SYRIAN REFUGEES IN HEREFORDSHIRE 
 

11 - 18 

 To approve the procurement of orientation and support services for Syrian 
refugees settling in Herefordshire. 
 

 

5.   HEREFORD LIBRARY AND MUSEUM RESPONSE 
 

19 - 32 

 To consider the response to the proposals submitted by Hereford Library 
Users Group regarding the future operation of Hereford library and museum. 
 

 

6.   UNIFIED RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING CONTRACT BETWEEN THE 
COUNCIL AND HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 
(CCG), FEE INCREASE FOR CARE HOMES AND CHANGE IN PAYMENT 
PROCESS. 
 

33 - 62 

 To approve the approach to develop and implement a unified contract 
between the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and 
Herefordshire council, agree to change policy to pay fees on a gross basis 
instead of net, and agree the rate to be paid to care home providers 
(Providers) for 2016/17. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors 
[...]
ng or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

The Chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, 
The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 14 April 2016 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors JG Lester, GJ Powell, PD Price, P Rone and DG Harlow 
 

Cabinet support 
members in attendance 

Councillors JA Hyde and NE Shaw 

Group leaders in 
attendance 

Councillors JM Bartlett, TM James, RI Matthews and AJW Powers 

Scrutiny chairmen in 
attendance 

Councillors WLS Bowen and PA Andrews 

Other councillors in 
attendance: 

Councillors CR Butler, ACR Chappell, PE Crockett, J Hardwick and 
EJ Swinglehurst 

  

Officers in attendance: A Neill, J Davidson, G Hughes, P Robinson and C Ward 

148. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

Apologies were received from Councillor H Bramer. 
 

149. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

150. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
151. HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT SERVICE - SHYPP CONTRACT (SUPPORTED 

HOUSING FOR YOUNG PEOPLE PROJECT)   
 
The cabinet member health and wellbeing presented a report to confirm the delivery 
arrangements for the young persons’ housing related support services contract, currently 
delivered by SHYPP (Supported Housing for Young Persons Project), part of the West 
Mercia Housing Group.  The report had been called in by the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee which had recommended that the counter proposals 
from SHYPP be properly considered and that cabinet determine whether, in the light of 
these proposals, they wished to propose any amendments to the
[...]
:  to maximise financial return; support the welfare of the council’s tenants; 

support the local economy (including the agricultural sector); minimise timescales 

and maximise community benefits.  It would be in appropriate to consider 

timescales for individual tenants at this juncture. 

 

  That the risk of a legal challenge to the appointment of a professional advisor 

was minimal as they would be appointed via the ESPO 2700 framework in 

accordance with the public procurement regulations. 

 

 That framework agreements were widely used by the council for other property 

contracts. 

Concern was expressed over the decision to issue notices to quit to several tenants, and 
a member in stated that he had been informed that the Local Government Ombudsman 
had agreed to investigate the process of serving the notices as a case of 
maladministration.  It was stated that the monitoring officer had not received any 
communication from the ombudsman in this matter and and no claim for judicial review 
had been receivedhad been received. 
 
The cabinet member (Infrastructure)  pointed out that farm business tenancies were 
agree on a rolling basis, and it was usual practice that notices to quit were served toward 
the end of a given contract term.   
 

Resolved: 
 

That:  

(a) the procurement of an agent to provide professional services in 
connection with the disposal be undertaken through ESPO 2700 
framework; and 

(b) the identified sites at paragraph 14 be excluded from the disposal. 

 
154. ADDITIONAL TEMPORARY CLASSROOMS AT MARLBROOK SCHOOL   

 
The cabinet member young people & children's wellbeing presented a report on the 
provision of temporary classrooms at Marlbrook School.  He said that the school was a 
high performing popular community school and there had been an increase in demand 
for places in the last six years in reception year (YR) in excess of 90.   The provision of 
temporary classrooms was in line with the school capital investment 
[...]
aid that he would reserve his comments on the LTP for 
Council, and hoped that the cabinet member had noted his submission as part of the 
consultation process. 
 
Resolved: That the draft local transport plan (LTP) at appendix 1 and 2 of this 
report be recommended to Council for adoption 
 

The meeting ended at 12.04 pm CHAIRMAN 

10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Ewen Archibald, Joint commissioning manager on Tel (01432) 261970 

 

 

Meeting:  Cabinet 

Meeting date: 09 May 2016 

Title of report: Support services for Syrian refugees in 
Herefordshire 

Report by: Joint commissioning manager 

  

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the county. 

NOTICE has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with 
Key Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012  

Wards affected 

County-wide 

Purpose     

To approve the procurement of orientation and support services for Syrian refugees settling 
in Herefordshire. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
  

a) the  commissioning of an orientation and support service for Syrian refugees 
by way of an open competitive procurement process is approved; 

b) authority is delegated to the director for adults and wellbeing to award a 
contract for the provision of the orientation and support service at the 
conclusion of a tender evaluation process, for a period of two years and for a 
total value not exceeding £540,000.  

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Ewen Archibald, Joint commissioning manager on Tel (01432) 261970 

 

Alternative options 

1 That Herefordshire not accept Syrian refugees for re-settlement in the county.  This 
option is not recommended gi
[...]
ns with local and cultural 
knowledge. 

Key considerations 

9 The profile of the expected Syrian refugee population coming to Herefordshire is 
determined by the nature of the government’s Vulnerable Persons Re-settlement  
programme. People are brought directly from camps and informal settlements around the 
Syrian borders and to be considered must meet at least one of the United Nations High 
Commission for Refugees (UNHCR)’s seven vulnerability criteria. This means that people 
will generally be children and women at risk, survivors of torture or violence, disabled 
people or those with significant health needs. They will all come in family groups and 
children will be around half of the cohort. Approximately 20% or 12 refugees are likely to 
have complex needs in relation to health, social care or education. As far as possible, the 
Home Office will match people from rural parts of Syria to areas like Herefordshire. This 
may mean that a smaller proportion of refugees can speak English as this appears to be 
less common in rural areas.   

10 The needs of refugee families are expected to be many and varied. These will arise from 
arriving in a new country with a very different regime, culture, economy and climate and 
from surviving torture, abuse, civil war, loss of home, malnutrition and deprivation of 
essential services. The council is working with voluntary, community and faith 
organisations in finalising the shape of the support services required. These 
organisations will also provide a wide range of informal support and facilities which will 
wrap around and complement the commissioned service. The needs which the new 
service will address through direct support and by connecting families to essential 
services include: 

 Basic household equipment and needs 

 Access to benefits  

 Interpreting, translation and language classes for adults 

 Allocation of a Home Office biometric ID card. 

 Finding employment or taking up training and other opportunities 

 Enrolling children in school and orientating to the education system, including access 
to language support and special educational needs.  

 Registering with GP and dentist and familiarising with other basic health services, 
allied to initial health screening, public health advice and any vaccinations required. 

 Secondary and specialist health services, including mental health services. 

 Meeting families’ faith and spiritual needs 

 Child care and other pre-school services and support 

 Cultural orientation and understanding civil society 

 Tenant and landlord issues 

 Getting about and settling into community life generally. 

13



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Ewen Archibald, Joint commissioning manager on Tel (01432) 261970 

 

11 The contracted service will be funded through monies allocated to local authorities on a 
per capita basis for each refugee in order to support them for the first two years. This 
funding will also be used to meet other costs including interpretation and translation, 
transport and any net costs of providing housing to refugees. The funding is one part of a 
whole package of financial support from government which also includes support for NHS 
services and education of refugee children. Although funding is also provided to local 
authorities for a further three years, this would be at a level insufficient to offer any specific 
support services. In any case, it is expected that refugee families’ specialist and particular 
needs will be met largely within the initial two year period. 

12 A soft market testing exercise has been completed recently in relation to the proposed 
service. This revealed some interest in the planned contract among a range of 
organisations and that there is a variety of potential models for delivering services of this 
kind. This process has informed the drafting of a full service specification, which is now 
being finalised and draws as far as possi
[...]
und papers 

None identified 

17





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Natalia Silver, Assistant Director – Communities. Tel (01432) 260732 

 
 
 

 

Classification 

Open 

Key decision 

This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the county. 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with 
Key Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Wards affected 

County-wide (Central ward location) 

Purpose 

To consider the response to the proposals submitted by Hereford Library Users Group 
regarding the future operation of Hereford library and museum. 

Recommendations 

THAT, 

(a) works to enable  reinstatement of Hereford library and museum building, and 
relocation of the Wellbeing Information and Signposting Service (WISH) to the 
Broad Street site, Hereford be undertaken to a maximum cost of £500k; 

(b) following completion of the works at recommendation a) above the balance of 
the capital allocation be used as match funding for a development scheme, led 
by HLUG or other partner, subject to the development scheme being approved 
by the relevant cabinet member within a two year period; and 

(c) a further report be prepared on the options for shorter term re-opening of the 
museum and art gallery at the Broad Street site, pending a decision on longer 
term options for sustainable delivery of the museum and archive service. 

Alternative options 

1 The reopening of the building is delayed until funds are raised for the development 
scheme whilst retaining the temporary provision at Hereford Town Hall and extra hours 
at Belmont Library.  This is not recommended as HLUG advise that the fundraising and 
new building works could take in the region of four to five years and this will 
[...]
. 

Reasons for recommendations 

7 The recommendations enable services to be resumed at the earliest opportunity, 
mitigating the effect on users if the building was closed for a long period.  This is 
balanced with giving the HLUG or another party time to secure funding for a 
development scheme.  If funds are not forthcoming for any development scheme within 
2 years then the opportunities for the site and the services are reviewed to consider 
options in light of value for money. 

Key considerations 

Hereford Library 

8 Hereford library is situated at Broad Street in Hereford within a listed building, and the 
museum and art gallery are on the first floor.  The Woolhope Club, a membership 
society, has a room in the building for its collection. 

9 There were 184,434 visits to Hereford library, between April 2014 and March 2015, with 
175,638 issues of stock.  The Herefordshire Library Service when bench-marked 
against other local authorities was one of the lowest spend in the country (more 
information on the use of the library service can be found at Herefordshire Council 
library website: www.herefordshire.gov.uk/libraries). 

10 Spend on premise cost and budget for Hereford Library when based at the Broad Street 
site is outlined below. 

 Per financial year 
 Sites and Services Rates Utilities Revenue (sites) Income Staffing Total 

Hereford Library 29,402 14,580 2,605 -28,777 143,434 161,244 

 

11 The Wellbeing Information and Signposting Service (WISH) were due to locate to the 
library as the two services are complementary.  WISH, provides information for both 
adults, children and young people, to support the council’s preventative role and 
aspects within the Care Act and Children and Families Act.  Whilst preparing for building 
work to accommodate WISH, pre-demolition surveys and inspections uncovered traces 
of asbestos in the library and basement areas.  This led to the immediate closure of the 

20

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/libraries

[...]
lity Discrimination Act) requirements for accessibility. 

26 The cabinet report of 10 March 2016 outlined the saving and income plan for the 
museum service.  There are two points of consideration.  The first is that the Review of 
Museums and Archives Services report recommended closure of the museum and art 
gallery as part of a budget saving proposal.  Also, the staffing resource for the museum 
has been reassigned to extra opening hours at the Old House (value of £22k). 

27 Therefore there are a number of options for the museum and art gallery to be 
considered during the reinstatement works as single solution or combined options: 

 That the museum and art gallery does not open in its current form, with displays 
incorporated in different venues in the city (pop-up displays as suggested in the 
review report) 

 Potential of leasing the space to generate an income – estimated maximum income 

22



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Natalia Silver, Assistant Director – Communities. Tel (01432) 260732 

of £15k. 

 That the museum and art gallery staffing is supported by volunteers 

 Reduce opening hours to weekends and school holidays when there is highest 
demand 

 Community fundraising scheme to improve the displays 

 Charging for entry 

 That the art gallery is used a permanent or semi-permanent display of the council’s 
visual arts collection. 

 
28 Cabinet has already requested a report on the longer term options for future sustainable 

delivery of the museum and archive service. It is recommended that whilst those longer 
term options are being developed the options for shorter term re-opening of the 
museum and art gallery at Broad Street be explored with interested parties.  

Community impact 

29 There were 184,434 visits to Hereford library, between April 2014 and March 2015, with 
175,638 issues of stock (more information on the use of the library service can be found 
at Herefordshire Council library websit
[...]
on) (England) Regulations 2012  

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To approve the approach to develop and implement a unified contract between the 

Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Herefordshire council, agree to 

change policy to pay fees on a gross basis instead of net, and agree the rate to be paid to 

care home providers (Providers) for 2016/17. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) a unified contract to be developed by the council and commissioning 
the CCG for future spot placements Providers, with the intention of 
implementation from September 2016 subject to agreement with the 
CCG and providers; 

(b) the council approves the change in approach to pay Providers on a 
gross basis (i.e. inclusive of any client and third party contribution) 
rather than net, and to paying in arrears rather than the two weeks in 
advance and two weeks in arrears; effective from the implementation of 

33

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Laura Tyler, commissioning officer on Tel (01432) 0641 

 

Alternative options 

1. The council and CCG each continue to purchase placements separately on a case by case 

basis on their respective terms and conditions. This approach is not recommended as it 

does not support outcome based commissioning and is not person centred. In addition, the 

existing contracts build inefficiencies into the system as they take different approaches on a 

number of common issues. 

 

2. The council continues to pay Providers on a net basis and Providers continue to collect 

client contributions, and if appropriate third party contributions. This approach is not 

recommended as it leaves the council open to the risk of unplanned debts and has been 

criticised by the Local Ombudsman as exposing residents and their families to 

unreasonable risk. 

 

3. The council does not pay any increase to the current usual price paid to Providers or pays 

a larger increase. This is not recommended as the council is required to consider an annual 

increase as provided for in the contract whilst also taking into consideration the wider 

economic climate. Analysis shows there have been a number of increases in the cost of 

operating care homes. The recommendation figure of 1% represents a balance between 

recognising the cost pressures facing care home providers and the funding available to the 

council. 

 

4. There are no alternative options for undertaking a procurement exercise due to Public 

Contract regulations 2015. 

 

Reasons for recommendations 

5. The council and the CCG between them fund in the region of 900 placements in residential 

and nursing care homes across Herefordshire, at an annual net cost of around £27m, with 

the largest proportion of £19m being spent on council placements and the remaining £8m 

by the CCG. This is due to the greater number of placements adult social care makes 

compared to the CCG. In order to facilitate choice for service users, as required by the 

Care Act 2014, the council and the CCG should secure placements on an individual ‘spot’ 

basis. To ensure fairness, the council set a rate for the cost of care each year, for older 

people residential and nursing placements, with a third party being able to pay a top-up if 

they choose a home where the fees are higher than the rate. The recommendations are 

designed to align the council and CCG contractual arrangements, to address issues in the 

current contracts, and ensure that the rate for 2016/17 reflects the actual cost of delivery. 

6. It is envisaged that collectively that these recommendations will ensure transparency and 

the unified contract and subject to agreement with providers; 

(c) as lead commissioner the council undertakes a procurement exercise 
with a view to establishing an accredited list for the council and CCG of 
Providers in Herefordshire; and 

(d) the Provider fee rate increase of 1% is agreed for 2016/17 (exc

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, 
The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Monday 
9 May 2016 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors H Bramer, JG Lester, GJ Powell, PD Price and P Rone 
 

Cabinet support 
members in attendance 

Councillors JA Hyde and DG Harlow 

Group leaders in 
attendance 

Councillors JM Bartlett, RI Matthews and AJW Powers 

Scrutiny chairmen in 
attendance 

Councillors WLS Bowen and PA Andrews 

Other councillors in 
attendance: 

Councillors EPJ Harvey, D Summers and EJ Swinglehurst 

  

Officers in attendance: Alistair Neill, Jo Davidson, Geoff Hughes, Peter Robinson, Martin Samuels 
and Claire Ward 

156. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

None. 
 

157. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

None. 
 

158. MINUTES   
 
The cabinet member (infrastructure) asked that Minute 153 be altered to read: 
 
The cabinet member (infrastructure)  pointed out that farm business tenancies were 
agree on a rolling basis and that it was usual practice that notices to quit were served at 
least a year before the end of a given contract term.   
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the above correction, the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 14 April 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 
159. SUPPORT SERVICES FOR SYRIAN REFUGEES IN HEREFORDSHIRE   

 
Cabinet received a report on the procurement of orientation and support services for 
Syrian refugees settling in Herefordshire.  The joint commissioning manager presented 
the report and made the following points: 
 
It had been confirmed that 60 refugees (approximately 18 families), would be accepted 
gradually from September 2016.  The profile of the expected refugee population was 
determined by the nature of the government’s Vulnerable Persons Re-settlement 



 

programme. People will be brought directly from camps and settlements around the 
Syrian borders and will meet at least one of the United Nations High Commission for 
Refugees (UNHCR)’s seven vulnerability criteria. They would all come in family groups 
and children would be around half of the cohort. Approximately 20% or 12 refugees were 
likely to have complex needs in relation to health, social care or education. 
 
The contracted service would be funded through monies allocated to local authorities on 
a per capita basis for each refugee in order to support them for the first two years. This 
funding would also be used to meet other costs including interpretation and translation, 
transport and any net costs of providing housing to refugees. It was one part of a 
package of financial support from government which also included support for NHS 
services and education of refugee children. It was expected that refugee families’ 
specialist and particular needs would largely be met within the initial two year period. 
 
In reply to questions from cabinet members and members in attendance, the following 
points were made: 
 

 That it was likely that government would ask local authorities for additional pledges 
to take refugees in later years.  
 

 That funding per head to councils for general support tapered off from £5k to £1k by 
year five.   
 

 That schools would receive funding for refugee pupils whenever they arrived on roll, 
but that they would only receive the additional £4.5k for one year. 

 

 That the approach being adopted built upon the experience in this area already 
gained in Birmingham and Coventry.  

 

 That the council had five Arabic speaking interpreters to hand, one of whom was a 
Syrian national.  There were a number of Arabic speakers in the city, and there was 
a campaign in hand to encourage these people to become involved as volunteers in 
the day to day issues that the refugees would have.  Sensitive areas would be dealt 
with by professional interpreters. 

 

 That the voluntary sector was playing its part, and campaign groups in Ross, 
Ledbury and Leominster had arranged to collect donations of clothes and domestic 
goods. 

 

 That the council was confident of receiving a number of bids in response to its 
tendering exercise.  Contingency plans were being worked up across all areas of the 
programme, including for a delay in being able to award a contract for the support 
service. 

 
Resolved:  

 
That:  

  

a) the  commissioning of an orientation and support service for Syrian 
refugees by way of an open competitive procurement process be 
approved; and 

b) authority be delegated to the director for adults and wellbeing to award a 
contract for the provision of the orientation and support service at the 
conclusion of a tender evaluation process, for a period of two years and 
for a total value not exceeding £540,000 

 
160. HEREFORD LIBRARY AND MUSEUM RESPONSE   

 



 

Cabinet received a report to consider the response to the proposals submitted by 
Hereford Library Users Group (HLUG) regarding the future operation of Hereford library 
and museum. The assistant director, communities presented the report and said that the 
recommendations would enable services to be resumed at the earliest opportunity, 
mitigating the effect on users if the building were to be closed for a long period.  This 
was balanced with providing the HLUG or another party time to secure funding for a 
development scheme.  If funds were not forthcoming for any development scheme within 
2 years then the opportunities for the site and the services would be reviewed to 
consider options in light of value for money. 
 
In reply to questions from cabinet members and members in attendance, the following 
points were made: 
 
In reply to a member’s question as to whether money from the library and museum 
support fund would only be available to organisations that have charitable status, the 
assistant director, communities said that organisation need to be based on a constitution 
and that does not necessarily have to be a charity. 
 
The Leader of the Independent Group welcomed what has been achieved to date and 
thanked the library user groups and officers. He added that although the temporary 
library service was being utilised it was felt that it was inadequate for junior users. 
 
The Leader of It’s Our County commented that he was aware of the excellent work of the 
HLUG. He added that there appeared to be arguments for and against centrally located 
museums, however outreach services should be considered. 
 
Clarification was sought on paragraph 48 of the report which stated that the HLUG must 
exist as a legal entity before any funding could take place compared to the Local 
Enterprise Partnership. The assistant director said that this was a report regarding 
Hereford library and museum, and external funders would award funding to a constituted 
group that is a legal entity. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That: 
 
(a) works to enable  reinstatement of Hereford library and museum building, 

and relocation of the Wellbeing Information and Signposting Service 
(WISH) to the Broad Street site, Hereford be undertaken to a maximum cost 
of £500k; 
 

(b) following completion of the works at recommendation a) above, the 
balance of the capital allocation be used as match funding for a 
development scheme, led by HLUG or other partner, subject to the 
development scheme being approved by the relevant cabinet member 
within a two year period; and 
 

(c) a further report be prepared on the options for shorter term re-opening of 
the museum and art gallery at the Broad Street site, pending a decision on 
longer term options for sustainable delivery of the museum and archive 
service. 

 
161. UNIFIED RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNCIL AND 

HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (CCG), FEE INCREASE 
FOR CARE HOMES AND CHANGE IN PAYMENT PROCESS.   
 



 

The director for adults and wellbeing reported that the council and the CCG fund in the 
region of 900 placements in residential and nursing care homes across Herefordshire, at 
an annual net cost of around £27m, with the largest proportion of this expenditure, £19m, 
being spent on council placements and the remaining £8m by the CCG. In order to 
facilitate choice for service users, as required by the Care Act 2014, the council and the 
CCG should secure placements on an individual ‘spot’ basis. To ensure fairness, the 
council set a rate for the cost of care each year, for older people residential and nursing 
placements, with a third party being able to pay a top-up if they choose a home where 
the fees are higher than the rate.  
 
In reply to questions from cabinet members and members in attendance, the following 
points were made: 
 

 That it would be the decision of the NHS as to whether an individual would be 
eligible for continuing health care funding.  The intention was to review all of the high 
cost placements in order to ensure that the terms for social care and continuing 
health care cases would be the same for the local authority and the CCG.  
 

 That there would be no risk to the council in the transfer of collection of the top-up 
fees.  The council already had a significant team in place for the collections, and the 
ability of the council to recover payments would be better than that of individual care 
homes.  Individuals would be more likely to pay the top-up fees for which they were 
liable if they received a council invoice. 

 
The director said that he had had experience of care homes closing at short notice but 
that there was capacity within the system to rehouse people should this happen. The 
churn within the system meant that it was always possible to rehouse individuals, but 
that the council would seek to avoid this option as it could cause distress to the service 
user. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That: 
 

(a) a unified contract be developed by the council and the CCG for future spot 
placements, with the intention of implementation from September 2016 
subject to agreement with the CCG and providers; 

(b) the council approve the change in approach to pay Providers on a gross 
basis (i.e. inclusive of any client and third party contribution) rather than 
net, and to paying in arrears rather than the two weeks in advance and two 
weeks in arrears, effective from the implementation of the unified contract 
and subject to agreement with providers;  

(c) as lead commissioner the council undertake a procurement exercise with 
a view to establishing an accredited list for the council and CCG of 
Providers in Herefordshire; and 

(d) the Provider fee rate increase of 1% be agreed for 2016/17 (excluding 
placements still on the higher old usual price rates) 

 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified CHAIRMAN 


